THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS
NOTICE OF AMENDMENT OF REGULATION

REGULATION TITLE:  Tuition and Fees Schedule
REGULATION NO.: FIU-1101

SUMMARY OF THE REGULATION: The regulation provides the tuition and associated
fees charged to students attending FIU. The revisions to the regulation deletes reference to
parking fees as those fees are addressed in another FIU regulation and make other additional
changes.

TEXT OF REGULATION: The full text of the Amended Regulation can be viewed below and
on the website of The Florida International University Board of Trustees,
http://requlations.fiu.edu. If you would like a copy of the Amended Regulation, please contact
Eli Deville, Chief of Staff, Office of the General Counsel, 305.348.2103.

AUTHORITY: Board of Governors Regulations 1.001, 7.001, and 7.003 and the 2013 General
Appropriations Act.

NAME OF PERSON INITIATING PROPOSED REGULATION: Kenneth Jessell, Chief
Financial Officer and Senior Vice President.

ANY PERSON SEEKING TO COMMENT ON THE PROPOSED REGULATION MUST
SUBMIT COMMENTS IN WRITING TO THE CONTACT PERSON LISTED BELOW. ALL
WRITTEN COMMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE CONTACT PERSON WITHIN 14
CALENDAR DAYS OF THE DATE OF PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE.

THE CONTACT PERSON REGARDING THIS REGULATION IS: Eli Deville, Chief of
Staff, Office of the General Counsel, Florida International University, 11200 SW 8t Street, PC
511, Miami, FL 33199. Email: devillee@fiu.edu. Phone: 305.348.2103, Fax: 305.348.3272.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: August 9, 2013

THE FULL TEXT OF THE PROPOSED AMENDED REGULATION IS PROVIDED
BELOW:


http://regulations.fiu.edu/
mailto:devillee@fiu.edu

FIU 1101 Tuition and Fees Schedule

1) Tuition is defined as the basic fee charged to a student for enrollment in credit courses
provided by the Florida International University and the out-of-state fee assessed to non-
residents. Tuition and associated fees consists of the following:

Tuition (basic fee);

Student Financial Aid Fee;

Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;

Health Fee;

Athletic Fee;

Activity and Service Fee;

Tuition Differential Fee (Undergraduates); and

Technology Fee.
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In addition to the fees set forth in (1)--8. above, a non- resident student, as defined by the
Florida Board of Governors2, will pay the Out-of-State Fee and the Non-Resident Student
Financial Aid Fee.

(2 Registration is defined as consisting of two components:

@ Formal enrollment in one or more credit courses approved and scheduled by the
University; and

(b) Payment of tuition and associated fees, or other appropriate arrangements for
payment (installment payment, deferment, or third party billing), for the courses in which the
student is enrolled.

3) A student is liable for tuition associated with all courses for which the student is
registered at the end of the drop/add period. The fee payment deadline shall be as determined by
the University.

4) The following tuition and associated fees shall be levied and collected on a per credit
hour basis, effective the fall semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled, unless
provided otherwise by law, or Board of Governors or University regulation.

(a) Undergraduate — Fall 2013

Undergraduate
Resident Non Resident
Fee — Per Credit Hour
Tuition $105.07 $105.07
*Tuition Differential* $52.29 $52.29
Out of State Fee $393.62
Financial Aid $5.25 $5.25

! Tuition Differential fee shall not be charged to students who are beneficiaries of prepaid tuition contracts and
exempt under the requirements as described in Florida Statutes section 1009.24 or to any student who was in
attendance at FIU before July 1, 2007, and who maintains *continuous enrollment.

* For purposes of the Tuition Differential fee, the Graduate fees, and the Law fees, “continuous enrollment” means
the student has not been absent from the University for two (2) or more consecutive terms (excluding summer terms
and military withdrawals.)



Out of State Financial Aid
Capital Improvement Trust Fund
Activity & Service

Athletic

Technology Fee

(b) Graduate — Fall 20132

Fee — Per Credit Hour

Tuition

Out of State fee

Financial Aid

Out of State Financial Aid
Capital Improvement Trust Fund
Activity & Service

Athletic

Technology Fee

Fee — Per Credit Hour

Tuition

Out of State Fee

Financial Aid

Out of State Financial Aid
Capital Improvement Trust Fund
Activity & Service

Athletic

Technology Fee

2 The additional Graduate fees for students enrolled in Graduate programs in the Fall 2006 or thereafter shall not
apply to a graduate student who was enrolled in a graduate program prior to Fall 2006, and such student’s
enrollment has not lapsed in four terms before re-enrolling in the same graduate program. Effective Spring term
2009, the additional fees for students enrolled in the fall 2006 or thereafter shall not apply to a graduate student
who was enrolled in a graduate program prior to Fall 2006, provided such student maintains *continuous

enrollment.

$6.76

$19.68

$6.76
$12.87 $12.87
$16.10 $16.10
$5.25 $5.25
Graduate
Student enrolled prior to Fall 2006
Resident Non Resident
$352.15 $352.15
$480.08
$17.60 $17.60
$24.00
$6.76 $6.76
$12.87 $12.87
$16.10 $16.10
$17.60 $17.60
Graduate

Students enrolled in Fall 2006 or thereafter

Resident

$368.88

$18.44
$6.76

$12.87
$16.10
$18.44

Non Resident

$368.88
$480.08
$18.44
$24.00
$6.76
$12.87
$16.10
$18.44



(c) Law — Fall 2013*

Fee — Per Credit Hour

Tuition

Out of State Fee

Financial Aid

Out of State Financial Aid
Capital Improvement Trust Fund
Activity & Service

Athletic

Technology Fee

Fee — Per Credit Hour

Tuition

Out of State Fee

Financial Aid

Out of State Financial Aid
Capital Improvement Trust Fund
Activity & Service

Athletic

Technology Fee

% The additional Law fees for students enrolled in the law school in the Fall 2006, or thereafter, shall not apply to a
law school student who was enrolled in a law program prior to Fall 2006, and such student’s enrollment has not
lapsed in four terms before re-enrolling in the same law program. Effective Spring term 2009, the additional fees for
students enrolled in the fall 2006, or thereafter, shall not apply to a law school student who was enrolled in a law

Law

Students enrolled prior to Fall 2006

Resident Non Resident
$534.42 $534.42
$437.61
$26.72 $26.72
$21.88
$6.76 $6.76
$12.87 $12.87
$16.10 $16.10
$26.72 $26.72
Law
Students enrolled in
Fall 2006 or thereafter
Resident Non Resident
$559.86 $559.86
$437.61
$27.99 $27.99
$21.88
$6.76 $6.76
$12.87 $12.87
$16.10 $16.10
$27.99 $27.99

program prior to Fall 2006, provided such student maintains *continuous enroliment.



(d) Nursing Practicum Programs Fall 2013

Master of Science in Nursing in Advanced Adult Gerontology Nurse Practitioner
Master of Science in Nursing in Advanced Child Nurse Practitioner

Master of Science in Nursing in Advanced Family Nurse Practitioner

Master of Science in Nursing in Psychiatric and Mental Health Nurse Practitioner
Master of Science in Nursing in Nurse Administration

Resident Non Resident

Fee — Per Credit Hour

Tuition $487.88 $487.88
Out of State fee $480.08
Financial Aid $ 24.39 $ 24.39
Out of State Financial Aid $ 24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund $ 6.76 $ 6.76
Activity & Service $ 12.87 $ 12.87
Athletic $ 16.10 $ 16.10
Technology Fee $ 24.39 $ 24.39

Master of Science in Nursing in Nurse Anesthetist

Resident Non Resident

Fee — Per Credit Hour

Tuition $645.82 $645.82
Out of State fee $480.08
Financial Aid $ 32.29 $ 32.29
Out of State Financial Aid $ 24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund $ 6.76 $ 6.76
Activity & Service $ 12.87 $ 12.87
Athletic $ 16.10 $ 16.10
Technology Fee $ 32.29 $ 32.29

Master of Science in Athletic Training Education

Resident Non Resident

Fee — Per Credit Hour

Tuition $494.88 $494.88
Out of State fee $480.08
Financial Aid $ 24.74 $ 24.74
Out of State Financial Aid $ 24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund $ 6.76 $ 6.76
Activity & Service $ 12.87 $ 12.87
Athletic $ 16.10 $ 16.10

Technology Fee $ 24.74 $ 24.74



Master of Science in Speech Language Pathology

Fee — Per Credit Hour

Tuition

Out of State fee

Financial Aid

Out of State Financial Aid
Capital Improvement Trust Fund
Activity & Service

Athletic

Technology Fee

Resident
$598.88

$ 29.94
$ 6.76
$ 12.87
$ 16.10
$ 29.94

Master of Science in Occupational Therapy

Fee — Per Credit Hour

Tuition

Out of State fee

Financial Aid

Out of State Financial Aid
Capital Improvement Trust Fund
Activity & Service

Athletic

Technology Fee

Doctorate in Nursing Practice

Fee — Per Credit Hour

Tuition

Out of State fee

Financial Aid

Out of State Financial Aid
Capital Improvement Trust Fund
Activity& Service

Athletic

Technology Fee

Resident

$544.88

$ 27.24

$ 6.76
$ 12.87
$ 16.10
$ 27.24

Resident

$487.88

$ 24.39
$ 6.76
$ 12.87
$ 16.10
$ 24.39

Non Resident

$598.88
$480.08
$ 29.94
$ 24.00
$ 6.76
$ 12.87
$ 16.10
$ 29.94

Non Resident

$544.88
$480.08
$ 27.24
$ 24.00
$ 6.76
$ 12.87
$ 16.10
$ 27.24

Non Resident

$487.88
$480.08
$ 24.39
$ 24.00
$ 6.76
$ 12.87
$ 16.10
$ 24.39



Doctorate in Physical Therapy

Resident Non Resident

Fee — Per Credit Hour

Tuition $562.88 $562.88
Out of State fee $480.08
Financial Aid $ 28.14 $ 28.14
Out of State Financial Aid $ 24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund $ 6.76 $ 6.76
Activity & Service $ 12.87 $ 12.87
Athletic $ 16.10 $ 16.10
Technology Fee $ 28.14 $ 28.14

(5) The following College of Medicine tuition and associated fees shall be levied and
collected on an academic year basis, effective the fall semester indicated for each student
regularly enrolled, unless provided otherwise by law, or Board of Governor or University
regulation.

College of Medicine- Fall 2013
College of Medicine

Fee - Per Academic Year Resident Non Resident
Tuition $31,938.37 $31,938.37
Out of State Fee $30,000.00
Financial Aid $1,596.91 $1,596.91
Out of State Financial Aid $1,500.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund ~ $338.00 $338.00
Activity & Service $643.50 $643.50
Athletic $825.00 $825.00
Technology Fee $1,596.91 $1,596.91
Health $187.38 $187.38
Total $37,126.304.07 $68,626.804.07

(6) Effective the Fall 2005 term, during any semester in which a graduate nonresident student
has been appointed as a Graduate Assistant for at least .25 FT, the Out-of-State fee for the
student shall be $0.00 per credit hour.

(7) Effective the Fall 2009 term, during any semester in which a graduate nonresident is
receiving a full fellowship, the Out-of-State fee for the student shall be $0.00 per credit hour.



(8) The following fees shall be levied and collected on a per semester basis, effective the fall
semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled (excluding College of Medicine students,
whose fees are charged on an annual basis), unless provided otherwise by law, or Board of
Governors or University regulation.

Fall 2013

Resident Non Resident
Fee — Per Semester
Health $93.69 $93.69
Athletic $10.00 $10.00

9) Effective the Fall Semester 2009, each student enrolled in the same undergraduate course
more than twice shall be assessed an additional sum to cover 100 percent of the full cost of
instruction as established by the Board of Governors for each such course in addition to the
tuition and associated fees set forth above.

(10)  Students in their last year of Law School shall pay a test preparation fee, at cost, to cover
test preparation programs offered as part of the law school program of instruction, including a
Florida Bar examination preparation course.

(11) Optional fees.

Orientation fee $ 35.00
Tuition Installment Service Charge $ 15.00
Identification Card (annually) $ 10.00
Replacement $ 15.00
Fee for Transcript $ 10.00
Fee for Diploma replacement $ 10.00
Late Payment fee $100.00
Late Registration fee $100.00
Off-Campus Fee cost
Distance Learning Fee cost
Fingerprinting cost
Materials and Supplies fee cost
Equipment Use Fee cost
Convenience Fee cost
Library Fines and Penalties varies

(12) For students who enter a community college or university for the first time in the 2009-
2010 academic year and thereafter, the University shall require the student to pay an excess hour
surcharge equal to 50 percent of the tuition rate for each credit hour in excess of 120 percent of
the number of credit hours required to complete the baccalaureate degree program in which the
student is enrolled.

(13) For students who enter a community college or university for the first time in the 2011-
2012 academic year and thereafter, the University shall require the student to pay an excess hour
surcharge equal to 100 percent of the tuition rate for each credit hour in excess of 115 percent of



the number of credit hours required to complete the baccalaureate degree program in which the
student is enrolled.

(14) All state university undergraduate students who entered a postsecondary undergraduate
program at any Florida public institution of higher education for the first time in fall 2012 or
thereafter shall pay an excess hour fee equal to 100 percent of the undergraduate tuition
identified in Florida Board of Governors Regulation 7.001(3) for each credit hour in excess of
110 percent of the number of credit hours required to complete the baccalaureate degree program
in which the student is enrolled.

(15) The University President is authorized to establish, and determine the cost of, continuing
education credit and non-credit courses and programs as provided in Board of Governors’
Regulation 8.002. The President may delegate authority for credit courses and programs to the
Provost and for non-credit courses and programs to any designee with responsibility for such
programs.

(16) In academic years 2009-2010, 2010-2011, 2011-2012, 2012-2013, the President or if
delegated, Provost, is authorized to charge up to 15% more than the tuition amount set forth in
subsection 4(b) for each respective fiscal year as additional tuition for graduate program(s) in the
College of Nursing and Health Professions for which there is additional cost due to clinical
curricular requirements; provided such additional tuition shall not exceed the actual additional
Costs.

(17) Throughout the FIU Regulations where the University is charging a fee or service based on
cost, the University President / Designee has the authority to approve the amount of the charge.

Authority: Florida Board of Governors Regulations 1.001, 7.001, and 7.003 and the 2013
General Appropriations Act , History- New 11-3-02, Amended 9-3-03, 8-22-04- 9-1-05,
Formerly 6C8-6.010, Amended 6-20-06, 7-20-07,11-20-07, 6-25-08, 9-29-08, 7-14-09, 8-10-10,
7-5-11, 7-9-12, 7-17-13, :




