THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS NOTICE OF AMENDMENT OF REGULATION

REGULATION TITLE: Tuition and Fees Schedule

REGULATION NO.: FIU-1101

SUMMARY OF THE REGULATION: The regulation provides the tuition and associated fees charged to students attending FIU. The revisions to the regulation deletes reference to parking fees as those fees are addressed in another FIU regulation and make other additional changes.

TEXT OF REGULATION: The full text of the Amended Regulation can be viewed below and on the website of The Florida International University Board of Trustees, http://regulations.fiu.edu. If you would like a copy of the Amended Regulation, please contact Eli Deville, Chief of Staff, Office of the General Counsel, 305.348.2103.

AUTHORITY: Board of Governors Regulations 1.001, 7.001, and 7.003 and the 2013 General Appropriations Act.

NAME OF PERSON INITIATING PROPOSED REGULATION: Kenneth Jessell, Chief Financial Officer and Senior Vice President.

ANY PERSON SEEKING TO COMMENT ON THE PROPOSED REGULATION MUST SUBMIT COMMENTS IN WRITING TO THE CONTACT PERSON LISTED BELOW. ALL WRITTEN COMMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE CONTACT PERSON WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF THE DATE OF PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE.

THE CONTACT PERSON REGARDING THIS REGULATION IS: Eli Deville, Chief of Staff, Office of the General Counsel, Florida International University, 11200 SW 8th Street, PC 511, Miami, FL 33199. Email: devillee@fiu.edu. Phone: 305.348.2103, Fax: 305.348.3272.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: August 9, 2013

THE FULL TEXT OF THE PROPOSED AMENDED REGULATION IS PROVIDED BELOW:

FIU 1101 Tuition and Fees Schedule

- (1) Tuition is defined as the basic fee charged to a student for enrollment in credit courses provided by the Florida International University and the out-of-state fee assessed to non-residents. Tuition and associated fees consists of the following:
 - 1. Tuition (basic fee);
 - 2. Student Financial Aid Fee;
 - 3. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;
 - 4. Health Fee;
 - 5. Athletic Fee;
 - 6. Activity and Service Fee;
 - 7. Tuition Differential Fee (Undergraduates); and
 - 8. Technology Fee.

In addition to the fees set forth in (1)-8. above, a non-resident student, as defined by the Florida Board of Governors², will pay the Out-of-State Fee and the Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee.

- (2) Registration is defined as consisting of two components:
- (a) Formal enrollment in one or more credit courses approved and scheduled by the University; and
- (b) Payment of tuition and associated fees, or other appropriate arrangements for payment (installment payment, deferment, or third party billing), for the courses in which the student is enrolled.
- (3) A student is liable for tuition associated with all courses for which the student is registered at the end of the drop/add period. The fee payment deadline shall be as determined by the University.
- (4) The following tuition and associated fees shall be levied and collected on a per credit hour basis, effective the fall semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled, unless provided otherwise by law, or Board of Governors or University regulation.

(a) Undergraduate – Fall 2013

UndergraduateResidentNon ResidentFee – Per Credit Hour\$105.07Tuition\$105.07*Tuition Differential \$52.29\$52.29Out of State Fee---\$393.62Financial Aid\$5.25\$5.25

¹ Tuition Differential fee shall not be charged to students who are beneficiaries of prepaid tuition contracts and exempt under the requirements as described in Florida Statutes section 1009.24 or to any student who was in attendance at FIU before July 1, 2007, and who maintains *continuous enrollment.

^{*} For purposes of the Tuition Differential fee, the Graduate fees, and the Law fees, "continuous enrollment" means the student has not been absent from the University for two (2) or more consecutive terms (excluding summer terms and military withdrawals.)

Out of State Financial Aid		\$19.68
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$6.76	\$6.76
Activity & Service	\$12.87	\$12.87
Athletic	\$16.10	\$16.10
Technology Fee	\$5.25	\$5.25

(b) Graduate – Fall 2013²

Graduate

	Student enrolled prior to Fall 2006	
	Resident	Non Resident
<u>Fee – Per Credit Hour</u>		
Tuition	\$352.15	\$352.15
Out of State fee		\$480.08
Financial Aid	\$17.60	\$17.60
Out of State Financial Aid		\$24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$6.76	\$6.76
Activity & Service	\$12.87	\$12.87
Athletic	\$16.10	\$16.10
Technology Fee	\$17.60	\$17.60

Graduate

	Students enrolled in Fall 2006 or thereafter	
	Resident	Non Resident
<u>Fee – Per Credit Hour</u>		
Tuition	\$368.88	\$368.88
Out of State Fee		\$480.08
Financial Aid	\$18.44	\$18.44
Out of State Financial Aid		\$24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$6.76	\$6.76
Activity & Service	\$12.87	\$12.87
Athletic	\$16.10	\$16.10
Technology Fee	\$18.44	\$18.44

_

² The additional Graduate fees for students enrolled in Graduate programs in the Fall 2006 or thereafter shall not apply to a graduate student who was enrolled in a graduate program prior to Fall 2006, and such student's enrollment has not lapsed in four terms before re-enrolling in the same graduate program. Effective Spring term 2009, the additional fees for students enrolled in the fall 2006 or thereafter shall not apply to a graduate student who was enrolled in a graduate program prior to Fall 2006, provided such student maintains *continuous enrollment.

(c) Law - Fall 2013³

Law
Students enrolled prior to Fall 2006

	Students emoned prior to 1 an 2000	
	Resident	Non Resident
<u>Fee – Per Credit Hour</u>		
Tuition	\$534.42	\$534.42
Out of State Fee		\$437.61
Financial Aid	\$26.72	\$26.72
Out of State Financial Aid		\$21.88
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$6.76	\$6.76
Activity & Service	\$12.87	\$12.87
Athletic	\$16.10	\$16.10
Technology Fee	\$26.72	\$26.72

Law Students enrolled in Fall 2006 or thereafter

	Resident	Non Resident
Fee – Per Credit Hour		
Tuition	\$559.86	\$559.86
Out of State Fee		\$437.61
Financial Aid	\$27.99	\$27.99
Out of State Financial Aid		\$21.88
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$6.76	\$6.76
Activity & Service	\$12.87	\$12.87
Athletic	\$16.10	\$16.10
Technology Fee	\$27.99	\$27.99

⁻

³ The additional Law fees for students enrolled in the law school in the Fall 2006, or thereafter, shall not apply to a law school student who was enrolled in a law program prior to Fall 2006, and such student's enrollment has not lapsed in four terms before re-enrolling in the same law program. Effective Spring term 2009, the additional fees for students enrolled in the fall 2006, or thereafter, shall not apply to a law school student who was enrolled in a law program prior to Fall 2006, provided such student maintains *continuous enrollment.

(d) Nursing Practicum Programs Fall 2013

Master of Science in Nursing in Advanced Adult Gerontology Nurse Practitioner Master of Science in Nursing in Advanced Child Nurse Practitioner Master of Science in Nursing in Advanced Family Nurse Practitioner Master of Science in Nursing in Psychiatric and Mental Health Nurse Practitioner Master of Science in Nursing in Nurse Administration

	<u>Resident</u>	Non Resident
Fee - Per Credit Hour		
Tuition	\$487.88	\$487.88
Out of State fee		\$480.08
Financial Aid	\$ 24.39	\$ 24.39
Out of State Financial Aid		\$ 24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$ 6.76	\$ 6.76
Activity & Service	\$ 12.87	\$ 12.87
Athletic	\$ 16.10	\$ 16.10
Technology Fee	\$ 24.39	\$ 24.39

Master of Science in Nursing in Nurse Anesthetist

	Resident	Non Resident
Fee - Per Credit Hour		
Tuition	\$645.82	\$645.82
Out of State fee		\$480.08
Financial Aid	\$ 32.29	\$ 32.29
Out of State Financial Aid		\$ 24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$ 6.76	\$ 6.76
Activity & Service	\$ 12.87	\$ 12.87
Athletic	\$ 16.10	\$ 16.10
Technology Fee	\$ 32.29	\$ 32.29

Master of Science in Athletic Training Education

	Resident	Non Resident
<u>Fee – Per Credit Hour</u>		
Tuition	\$494.88	\$494.88
Out of State fee		\$480.08
Financial Aid	\$ 24.74	\$ 24.74
Out of State Financial Aid		\$ 24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$ 6.76	\$ 6.76
Activity & Service	\$ 12.87	\$ 12.87
Athletic	\$ 16.10	\$ 16.10
Technology Fee	\$ 24.74	\$ 24.74

Master of Science in Speech Language Pathology

	Resident	Non Resident
Fee - Per Credit Hour		
Tuition	\$598.88	\$598.88
Out of State fee		\$480.08
Financial Aid	\$ 29.94	\$ 29.94
Out of State Financial Aid		\$ 24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$ 6.76	\$ 6.76
Activity & Service	\$ 12.87	\$ 12.87
Athletic	\$ 16.10	\$ 16.10
Technology Fee	\$ 29.94	\$ 29.94

Master of Science in Occupational Therapy

	Resident	Non Resident
Fee - Per Credit Hour		
Tuition	\$544.88	\$544.88
Out of State fee		\$480.08
Financial Aid	\$ 27.24	\$ 27.24
Out of State Financial Aid		\$ 24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$ 6.76	\$ 6.76
Activity & Service	\$ 12.87	\$ 12.87
Athletic	\$ 16.10	\$ 16.10
Technology Fee	\$ 27.24	\$ 27.24

Doctorate in Nursing Practice

	Resident	Non Resident
Fee - Per Credit Hour	<u> </u>	
Tuition	\$487.88	\$487.88
Out of State fee		\$480.08
Financial Aid	\$ 24.39	\$ 24.39
Out of State Financial Aid		\$ 24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$ 6.76	\$ 6.76
Activity& Service	\$ 12.87	\$ 12.87
Athletic	\$ 16.10	\$ 16.10
Technology Fee	\$ 24.39	\$ 24.39

Doctorate in Physical Therapy

	Resident	Non Resident
<u>Fee – Per Credit Hour</u>		
Tuition	\$562.88	\$562.88
Out of State fee		\$480.08
Financial Aid	\$ 28.14	\$ 28.14
Out of State Financial Aid		\$ 24.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$ 6.76	\$ 6.76
Activity & Service	\$ 12.87	\$ 12.87
Athletic	\$ 16.10	\$ 16.10
Technology Fee	\$ 28.14	\$ 28.14

(5) The following College of Medicine tuition and associated fees shall be levied and collected on an academic year basis, effective the fall semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled, unless provided otherwise by law, or Board of Governor or University regulation.

College of Medicine- Fall 2013

College of Medicine

Fee - Per Academic Year	Resident	Non Resident
Tuition	\$31,938.37	\$31,938.37
Out of State Fee		\$30,000.00
Financial Aid	\$1,596.91	\$1,596.91
Out of State Financial Aid		\$1,500.00
Capital Improvement Trust Fund	\$338.00	\$338.00
Activity & Service	\$643.50	\$643.50
Athletic	\$825.00	\$825.00
Technology Fee	\$1,596.91	\$1,596.91
Health	\$187.38	\$187.38
Parking Parking	\$178.00	\$178.00
Total	\$37 <u>,126.</u> 304.07	\$68 <u>,626.</u> 804.07

- (6) Effective the Fall 2005 term, during any semester in which a graduate nonresident student has been appointed as a Graduate Assistant for at least .25 FT, the Out-of-State fee for the student shall be \$0.00 per credit hour.
- (7) Effective the Fall 2009 term, during any semester in which a graduate nonresident is receiving a full fellowship, the Out-of-State fee for the student shall be \$0.00 per credit hour.

(8) The following fees shall be levied and collected on a per semester basis, effective the fall semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled (excluding College of Medicine students, whose fees are charged on an annual basis), unless provided otherwise by law, or Board of Governors or University regulation.

Fall 2013

	Resident	Non Resident
Fee – Per Semester		
Health	\$93.69	\$93.69
Athletic	\$10.00	\$10.00

- (9) Effective the Fall Semester 2009, each student enrolled in the same undergraduate course more than twice shall be assessed an additional sum to cover 100 percent of the full cost of instruction as established by the Board of Governors for each such course in addition to the tuition and associated fees set forth above.
- (10) Students in their last year of Law School shall pay a test preparation fee, at cost, to cover test preparation programs offered as part of the law school program of instruction, including a Florida Bar examination preparation course.

(11) Optional fees.

optional roos.	
Orientation fee	\$ 35.00
Tuition Installment Service Charge	\$ 15.00
Identification Card (annually)	\$ 10.00
Replacement	\$ 15.00
Fee for Transcript	\$ 10.00
Fee for Diploma replacement	\$ 10.00
Late Payment fee	\$100.00
Late Registration fee	\$100.00
Off-Campus Fee	cost
Distance Learning Fee	cost
Fingerprinting	cost
Materials and Supplies fee	cost
Equipment Use Fee	cost
Convenience Fee	cost
Library Fines and Penalties	varies

- (12) For students who enter a community college or university for the first time in the 2009-2010 academic year and thereafter, the University shall require the student to pay an excess hour surcharge equal to 50 percent of the tuition rate for each credit hour in excess of 120 percent of the number of credit hours required to complete the baccalaureate degree program in which the student is enrolled.
- (13) For students who enter a community college or university for the first time in the 2011-2012 academic year and thereafter, the University shall require the student to pay an excess hour surcharge equal to 100 percent of the tuition rate for each credit hour in excess of 115 percent of

the number of credit hours required to complete the baccalaureate degree program in which the student is enrolled.

- (14) All state university undergraduate students who entered a postsecondary undergraduate program at any Florida public institution of higher education for the first time in fall 2012 or thereafter shall pay an excess hour fee equal to 100 percent of the undergraduate tuition identified in Florida Board of Governors Regulation 7.001(3) for each credit hour in excess of 110 percent of the number of credit hours required to complete the baccalaureate degree program in which the student is enrolled.
- (15) The University President is authorized to establish, and determine the cost of, continuing education credit and non-credit courses and programs as provided in Board of Governors' Regulation 8.002. The President may delegate authority for credit courses and programs to the Provost and for non-credit courses and programs to any designee with responsibility for such programs.
- (16) In academic years 2009-2010, 2010-2011, 2011-2012, 2012-2013, the President or if delegated, Provost, is authorized to charge up to 15% more than the tuition amount set forth in subsection 4(b) for each respective fiscal year as additional tuition for graduate program(s) in the College of Nursing and Health Professions for which there is additional cost due to clinical curricular requirements; provided such additional tuition shall not exceed the actual additional costs.
- (17) Throughout the FIU Regulations where the University is charging a fee or service based on cost, the University President / Designee has the authority to approve the amount of the charge.

Authority: Florida Board of Governors Regulations 1.001, 7.001, and 7.003 and the 2013 General Appropriations Act, History- New 11-3-02, Amended 9-3-03, 8-22-04- 9-1-05, Formerly 6C8-6.010, Amended 6-20-06, 7-20-07,11-20-07, 6-25-08, 9-29-08, 7-14-09, 8-10-10, 7-5-11, 7-9-12, 7-17-13, _________.